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December 24, 2025 

Gregory Chakalian 

Hearing Examiner 

EMNRD – Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, 3rd Floor 

Santa Fe, NM  87505 

 Re: Case No. 25635 (Bonzo Wells) - Application for compulsory pooling filed by Longfellow 

Energy, L.P. 

Dear Hearing Examiner Chakalian:  

In accordance with the Technical Examiner’s instructions in his email of Tue 11/25/2025 3:30 PM, 

Longfellow Energy, L.P. hereby files a second revised exhibit package.  The latest revision is to correct the 

case number on the checklist.   

This second revised exhibit package also includes previously revised C-102s with a different pool 

name/pool code and supplemental information, submitted as Revised Exhibit A-1, and Revised Exhibits A-

2 and A-3, with additional information regarding the interest of Cannon Exploration Company.  In addition, 

Longfellow previously corrected the inadvertent identification of the State Land Office and the Bureau of 

Land Management as parties to be forcepooled in Exhibit A-3.  The changes noted in this paragraph were 

previously submitted in a revised exhibit package on November 14, 2025. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen   

Sharon T. Shaheen 

 

Attachments 

cc:   Longfellow Energy, L.P., via email 
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 COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 25635 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

 Date November 13, 2025

Applicant Longfellow Energy, L.P.

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) Longfellow Energy, L.P., 372210

Applicant's Counsel:  Spencer Fane, LLP (Sharon T. Shaheen)

Case Title: Application of Longfellow Energy, L.P. for Compulsory Pooling, 

Eddy County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: None at this time

Well Family Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Yeso Formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Oil

Pooling this vertical extent: Yeso Formation

Pool Name and Pool Code (Only if NSP is requested): 

Well Location Setback Rules (Only if NSP is Requested): 

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal

Size (Acres) 640 acres

Building Blocks: Quarter-quarter section (40 ac)

Orientation: East-West

Description: TRS/County N/2 of Section 24-17S-27E and N/2 of Section 19-17S-R28E, in 

Eddy County, New Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe 

and is approval of non-standard unit requested in this 

application?

Yes

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description Yes, S2 N2 of Section 24-17S-27E and N/2 of Section 19-17S-

R28E, in Eddy County, New Mexico

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description Yes, Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H  well 

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Tract 1: 36.09%; Tract 2: 76%; Tract 3: 36.09%; Tract 4: 

36.09%; Tract 5: 36.70%; Tract 6: 50.00%

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, 

footages, completion target, orientation, completion status 

(standard or non-standard) 

Add wells as needed

Well #1 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 001H well, API No. 30-015-XXXXX

SHL:1,375’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E

BHL: 370’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target:  Yeso at ~3450'

Well Orientation:  East to West

Completion location expected to be standard



Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points FTP:  ~372’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E

LTP:  ~370’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Yeso- TVD (~3450'), MD (~14625')

Well #2 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H well, API No. 30-015-XXXXX

SHL: 1,395’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E

BHL: 820’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target:  Yeso at ~3790'

Well Orientation:  East to West

Completion location expected to be standard
Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points FTP:  ~822’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E

LTP:  ~820’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Yeso- TVD (~3790'), MD (~15027')

Well #3 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well, API No. 30-015-XXXXX

SHL: 1,415’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E

BHL: 1270’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target:  Yeso at ~3,450'

Well Orientation:  East to West

Completion location expected to be standard
Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points FTP:  ~1273’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E

LTP:  ~1270’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Yeso- TVD (~3450'), MD (~14556')

Well #4 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H well, API No. 30-015-XXXXX

SHL: 1,435’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E

BHL: 1721’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target:  Yeso at ~3790'

Well Orientation:  East to West

Completion location expected to be standard
Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points FTP:  ~1723’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E

LTP:  ~1721’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Yeso- TVD (~3790'), MD (~15014')

Well #5 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H well, API No. 30-015-XXXXX

SHL: 1,455’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E

BHL: 2170’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target:  Yeso at ~3450'

Well Orientation:  East to West

Completion location expected to be standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points FTP:  ~2173’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E

LTP:  ~2170’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Yeso- TVD (~3450'), MD (~14620')

AFE Capex and Operating Costs 

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $12,000; see Exhibit A, ¶ 18

Production Supervision/Month $ $1200; see Exhibit A, ¶ 18

Justification for Supervision Costs See AFEs at Exhibit A-4

Requested Risk Charge 200%; see Exhibit A, ¶ 19

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Submitted with online filing of Application

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibits C, C-1, C-2, and C-3 

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit C-4



Ownership Determination 

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit A-2

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit A-2
If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract 

List (including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to n/a

Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit A-3

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled See Exhibit C-2

Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & 

below) n/a

Joinder 

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-2

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit A-5

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete See AFEs at Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Equip Well See AFEs at Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities n/a

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) See Exhibit B, ¶ 11

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit A-2

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit B-4

Well  Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit B, ¶ 11(d)

Target Formation Exhibits B-3 & B-4

HSU Cross Section Exhibit B-3

Depth Severance Discussion n/a

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-1

Tracts Exhibits A-2

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit A-3

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit B-1

Well Bore Location Map See Exhibit A-1, Exhibit B-5

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit B-2

Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit B-2

Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit B-3

Additional Information

Special Provisions/Stipulations n/a

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate. 
Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Sharon T. Shaheen
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Sharon T. Shaheen
Date: Nov. 6, 2025
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P. 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO      

APPLICATION 

Longfellow Energy, LP, OGRID No. 372210  (“Longfellow” or “Applicant”), through its 

undersigned counsel Spencer Fane, LLP (Sharon T. Shaheen), hereby files this application with the 

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order pooling 

all mineral interests in the Yeso formation (EMPIRE; GLORIETA-YESO [96210]) in a standard 

~640-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”), with proximity tracts, 

comprised of the North Half of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 27 East and the North Half 

of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. In support of its 

application, Longfellow states as follows: 

1. Longfellow is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to 

drill thereon. 

2. Longfellow seeks to dedicate the following five ~2.0-mile wells to the proposed 
HSU: 

 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 001H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 
location approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,080' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 
bottomhole location approximately 80' FWL & 330' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; 
 

 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 
location approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,100' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 
bottomhole location approximately 80' FWL & 780' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; 

 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 
location approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,120' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 
bottomhole location approximately 80' FWL & 1,230' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; 

Case No.   25635   
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 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 
location approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,140' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 
bottomhole location approximately 80' FWL & 1,680' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; 

 Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 
location approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,160' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 
bottomhole location approximately 80' FWL & 2,130' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E. 

3. The Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well is a proximity well. 

4. With the proximity tracts, the completed intervals will meet the standard setback 

requirements.  The first and last take points will meet the standard setback requirements. 

5. Longfellow has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement 

for the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU. 

6. Approval of the proposed HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the 

Yeso formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and 

protect correlative rights. 

7. In order to permit Longfellow to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas 

underlying the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and 

Longfellow should be designated the operator of the HSU. 

WHEREFORE, Longfellow requests that this application be set for hearing before an 

examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on October 9, 2025, and that, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order: 

A. Approving a standard 640-acre, more or less, HSU, with proximity tracts, comprised of 

the North Half of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 27 East and the North Half of Section 19, 

Township 17 South, Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico; 

B. Pooling all mineral interests in the Yeso formation underlying the HSU; 
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C. Allowing the drilling of the following five ~2.0-mile wells in the proposed HSU:  Bonzo 

1924 Fed Com ABX 001H; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H; 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H; and Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H. 

D. Designating Longfellow as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon; 

E. Authorizing Longfellow to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing the 

wells; 

F. Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling of $12,000/month 

and, after completion, $1,200/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the 

COPAS accounting procedures; and 

G. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Longfellow in drilling and completing 

the well against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the well. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SPENCER FANE, LLP 

/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen   
     Sharon T. Shaheen 
Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM  87504-2307 
(505) 986-2678 
sshaheen@spencerfane.com 
ec:  dortiz@spencerfane.com 
 
Attorneys for Longfellow Operating Partners, LLC 

mailto:sshaheen@spencerfane.com
mailto:dortiz@spencerfane.com
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Application of Longfellow Operating Partners, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New 
Mexico.  Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order from the Oil Conservation Division 
approving a standard ~640-acre horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”), with proximity 
tracts, comprised of the North Half of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 27 East and the North 
Half of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, in Eddy County, New Mexico and pooling 
all mineral interests in the Yeso formation (EMPIRE; GLORIETA-YESO [96210]) underlying the 
HSU.  Applicant proposes to drill the following 2.0-mile wells in the HSU:  Bonzo 1924 Fed Com 
ABX 001H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole location (“SHL”) approximately 
1,200' FWL & 1,080' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a bottomhole location (“BHL”) 
approximately 80' FWL & 330' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H well, 
to be horizontally drilled from a SHL approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,100' FNL of Section 20-17S-
28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL & 780' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com 
ABX 003H well, to be horizontally drilled from a SHL approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,120' FNL of 
Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL & 1,230' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; 
Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H well, to be horizontally drilled from a SHL approximately 1,200' 
FWL & 1,140' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL & 1,680' FNL of 
Section 24-17S-27E; and Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H well, to be horizontally drilled from a 
SHL approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,160' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 
80' FWL & 2,130' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E.  The Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well is a 
proximity well.  With the proximity tracts, the completed intervals will meet standard setback 
requirements.  The first and last take points will meet the setback requirements set forth in the 
statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.  Additional considerations will be the cost of drilling and 
completing the well and allocation of such costs, the designation of Applicant as operator of the 
HSU and wells to be drilled thereon, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and 
completing the well.  The well and lands are located approximately 9 miles East of Artesia, New 
Mexico. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P. 

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO                Case No. 25635 

 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF LANDMAN STUART GASTON 

I, Stuart Gaston, do hereby state and affirm the following: 

1. I am over the age of 18 and have the capacity to execute this statement, which is 

based on my personal knowledge.  

2. I am a landman employed as Senior Landman with Longfellow Energy, L.P. 

(“LFE” or “Applicant”), and I am familiar with the subject application and the lands involved.  

3. This testimony is submitted in connection with the filing by LFE of the above-

referenced compulsory pooling application (the “Application”) pursuant to 19.15.4.12(A)(1) 

NMAC. 

4. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an 

expert witness in petroleum land matters.  My credentials as a petroleum landman have previously 

been accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.  A summary of my education and work 

experience is as follows: I graduated from Texas Tech University in 2012 with a Bachelor’s Degree 

in Business Management and Texas Tech University in 2017 with a Master’s Degree in Business 

Administration. I worked as a landman for various oil and gas companies since 2013 and have 

been employed with LFE as Senior Landman since 2022.  

5. In this case, LFE seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the 

Yeso formation (Empire; Glorieta-Yeso [96210]) in a standard ~640-acre, more or less, horizontal 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635

Exhibit A Page 2 of 6
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spacing and proration unit (“HSU”), comprised of the North Half of Section 24, Township 17 

South, Range 27 East and the North Half of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 28 East in 

Eddy County, New Mexico. 

6. LFE proposes to drill the following two-mile wells in the proposed HSU: 

• Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 001H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 

location approximately 1,375’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 

bottomhole location approximately 370’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E.  

The first take point will be approximately 372’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-

28E, and the last take point will be located approximately 370’ FNL and 100’ FWL of 

Section 24-17S-27E. 

 

• Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 

location approximately 1,395’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 

bottomhole location approximately 820’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E.  

The first take point will be 822’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E, and the 

last take point will be located approximately 820’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-

17S-27E. 

• Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 

location approximately 1,415’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 

bottomhole location approximately 1270’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E.  

The first take point will be 1273’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E, and the 

last take point will be located approximately 1270’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-

17S-27E. 

• Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 

location approximately 1,435’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 

bottomhole location approximately 1721’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E.  

The first take point will be 1723’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E, and the 

last take point will be located approximately 1721’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-

17S-27E. 

• Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H well, to be horizontally drilled from a surface hole 

location approximately 1,455’ FNL & 620’ FWL of Section 20-17S-28E and a 

bottomhole location approximately 2170’ FNL and 20’ FWL of Section 24-17S-27E.  

The first take point will be 2173’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Section 19-17S-28E, and the 

last take point will be located approximately 2170’ FNL and 100’ FWL of Section 24-

17S-27E. 

7. The Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well is a proximity well.  With the proximity 

tracts, the completed intervals will meet standard setback requirements.   

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635

Exhibit A Page 3 of 6
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8. The first and last take points of all wells will meet standard setback requirements. 

9. Approval of the HSU and pooling of all mineral interest owners therein will avoid 

the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect correlative rights. 

10. A Form C-102 for each well is included as Exhibit A-1.  The Form C-102 also 

indicates the locations of each surface hole, bottom hole, and the first and last take points.   

11. A plat of the proposed spacing unit showing tracts, lists of tract ownership, and 

applicable lease numbers are included in Exhibit A-2.   

12. Exhibit A-3 includes the unit recap, highlighting the pooled parties.   

13. A sample of the well proposal letter and the authority for expenditure (“AFE”) for 

each well is included in Exhibit A-4.  The estimated costs of the wells set forth in the AFEs are 

fair, reasonable, and comparable to the costs of other wells of similar depths and lengths drilled in 

this area of New Mexico. 

14. A chronology of contacts with the non-joined working interest owners is attached 

as Exhibit A-5.   

15. There are no depth severances in the formations being pooled. 

16. I have conducted a diligent search of the public records in Eddy County, New 

Mexico, where the wells will be located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to 

obtain contact information for parties entitled to notification.  I mailed all working interest owners 

a well proposal, including an Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), for each well.  

17. LFE has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder of the working interest 

owners in the proposed wells.  

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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18. LFE requests the Division to approve operating charges and costs of supervision 

while drilling of $12,000/month and, after completion, $1,200/month, together with a provision 

adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures.  

19. LFE requests the maximum cost, plus 200% risk charge, be assessed against non-

consenting working interest owners.  

20. LFE requests that it be designated operator of the wells.   

21. The exhibits attached hereto were prepared by me or compiled from LFE’s business 

records under my supervision.  

22. The granting of the applications is in the interests of conservation, the prevention 

of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.  

23. The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635

Exhibit A Page 5 of 6
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Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

1 Longfellow LH, LLC 30.95061 36.09% 4.79%

1 Walsh & Watts, Inc. 21.58328 25.17% 3.34%

1 1007-Est, LLC 21.29173 24.83% 3.30%

1 Cazador Petroleum, LLC 3.09009 3.60% 0.48%

1 JCI Oil & Gas, LLC 0.51501 0.60% 0.08%

1 RLC Resources LLC 1.03003 1.20% 0.16%

1 RT Crude Partners LP 0.51501 0.60% 0.08%

1 New Mexico University Foundation, Inc. 0.66885 0.78% 0.10%

1

Westerrn New Mexico University Financial Aid 

Scholarship Dept. 0.66885 0.78% 0.10%

1

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetary & Old Bain Graveyard 0.66885 0.78% 0.10%

1 Doug Sharp 0.73745 0.86% 0.11%

1 Lanier Sharp Horton 0.80605 0.94% 0.12%

1 Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 0.80605 0.94% 0.12%

1 Chris McDonald Vogel 0.80605 0.94% 0.12%

1 Pat Banks Ford 0.80605 0.94% 0.12%

1 Garlene Gainer Peterson 0.80605 0.94% 0.12%

85.75000 100.00% 13.28%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

2 Longfellow LH, LLC 30.40000 76.00% 4.71%

2 Cazador Petroleum, LLC 4.80000 12.00% 0.74%

2 Bird Dog O&G, LLC 0.96000 2.40% 0.15%

2 JCI Oil & Gas, LLC 0.96000 2.40% 0.15%

2 RLC Resources LLC 1.92000 4.80% 0.30%

2 RT Crude Partners LP 0.96000 2.40% 0.15%

40.00000 100.00% 6.19%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

3 Longfellow LH, LLC 57.75040 36.09% 8.94%

3 Walsh & Watts, Inc. 40.27200 25.17% 6.24%

3 1007-Est, LLC 39.72800 24.83% 6.15%

3 Cazador Petroleum, LLC 5.76576 3.60% 0.89%

3 JCI Oil & Gas, LLC 0.96096 0.60% 0.15%

3 RLC Resources LLC 1.92192 1.20% 0.30%

3 RT Crude Partners LP 0.96096 0.60% 0.15%

3 New Mexico University Foundation, Inc. 1.24800 0.78% 0.19%

3

Westerrn New Mexico University Financial Aid 

Scholarship Dept. 1.24800 0.78% 0.19%

3

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetary & Old Bain Graveyard 1.24800 0.78% 0.19%

3 Doug Sharp 1.37600 0.86% 0.21%

3 Lanier Sharp Horton 1.50400 0.94% 0.23%

3 Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 1.50400 0.94% 0.23%

3 Chris McDonald Vogel 1.50400 0.94% 0.23%

3 Pat Banks Ford 1.50400 0.94% 0.23%

3 Garlene Gainer Peterson 1.50400 0.94% 0.23%

160.00000 100.00% 24.78%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

4 Longfellow LH, LLC 14.43760 36.09% 2.24%

4 Walsh & Watts, Inc. 10.06800 25.17% 1.56%

4 1007-Est, LLC 9.93200 24.83% 1.54%

4 Cazador Petroleum, LLC 1.44144 3.60% 0.22%

4 JCI Oil & Gas, LLC 0.24024 0.60% 0.04%

4 RLC Resources LLC 0.48048 1.20% 0.07%

4 RT Crude Partners LP 0.24024 0.60% 0.04%

4 New Mexico University Foundation, Inc. 0.31200 0.78% 0.05%

4

Westerrn New Mexico University Financial Aid 

Scholarship Dept. 0.31200 0.78% 0.05%

4

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetary & Old Bain Graveyard 0.31200 0.78% 0.05%

4 Doug Sharp 0.34400 0.86% 0.05%

4 Lanier Sharp Horton 0.37600 0.94% 0.06%

4 Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 0.37600 0.94% 0.06%

4 Chris McDonald Vogel 0.37600 0.94% 0.06%

4 Pat Banks Ford 0.37600 0.94% 0.06%

4 Garlene Gainer Peterson 0.37600 0.94% 0.06%

40.00000 100.00% 6.19%

Lease LC 050349A - Section 19 - T17S- R28E - Lots 1 and 2 also described as the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (W/2 NW/4) containing  85.75 acres, more or less.

Lease LC 050349A - Section 19 - T17S- R28E - The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE/4 of the NW/4) containing  40.00 acres, more or less.

Lease LC 050349A - Section 19 - T17S- R28E - The Northeast Quarter (NE/4) containing  160.00 acres, more or less.

Lease LC 050349A - Section 19 - T17S- R28E - The Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE/4 of the NW/4) containing  40.00 acres, more or less.
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Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

5 Longfellow LH, LLC 58.72000 36.70% 9.09%

5 Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. 101.28000 63.30% 15.68%

160.00000 100.00% 24.78%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

6 Longfellow LH, LLC 40.00000 50.00% 6.19%

6 Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 20.00000 25.00% 3.10%

6 Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. 20.00000 25.00% 3.10%

80.00000 100.00% 12.39%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

7 Longfellow LH, LLC 12.46000 31.15% 1.93%

7 Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. ** 25.04800 62.62% 3.88%

7 Andrews Oil, LP 0.89000 2.23% 0.14%

7 Penroc Oil Corporation 0.89000 2.23% 0.14%

7 Cannon Exploration Company ** 0.71200 1.78% 0.11%

40.00000 100.00% 6.19%

Unit Tract Leasehold Owner Tract Net Mineral Acres Tract Working Interest Unit Working Interest

8 Longfellow LH, LLC 20.00000 50.00% 3.10%

8 Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 10.00000 25.00% 1.55%

8 Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. 10.00000 25.00% 1.55%

40.00000 100.00% 6.19%

645.75000 100.00%

** Operating Agreement dated 6/1/1999, between OXY USA, Inc., as Operator, and McCombs Energy, LLC, et al., as Non-Operators states that Cannon Exploration Company 

("Cannon") is to own an undivided 10% of the interest shown of record in Scott E. Wilson and Richard K. Barr in and to the W/2 of Sec. 24-17S-27E, as to depths below 3,000' 

subsurface.  However, there are no record conveyances into Cannon Exploration Company.  Upon receipt of a title opinion, Longfellow will adjust the percentages of interest of 

Cannon and Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. as necessary.

NM 0025527A - Section 24 - T17S- R27E - The Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW/4 NW/4) Containing 40.00 acres more or less

E-9782 - Section 24 - T17S- R27E - The Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4 NW/4) Containing 40.00 acres more or less

NM 0025527A - Section 24 - T17S- R27E - The Northeast Quarter (NE/4) Containing 160.00 acres more or less

B0-8318 - Section 24 - T17S- R27E - The East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E/2 NW/4) Containing 80.00 acres more or less
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# Lessor Lessee Date Book/Page Unit Tract NMA of Lease

1 United States of America Lucia Brooks 12/30/1938 LC 050349A Tract 1 85.7500

2 United States of America Lucia Brooks 12/30/1938 LC 050349A Tract 2 40.0000

3 United States of America Lucia Brooks 12/30/1938 LC 050349A Tract 3 160.0000

4 United States of America Lucia Brooks 12/30/1938 LC 050349A Tract 4 40.0000

5 United States of America Willis Berry 1/1/1940 NMNM 0025527A Tract 5 160.0000

6 State of New Mexico William Spurck 9/11/1939 B0-8318 Tract 6 80.0000

7 United States of America Willis Berry 1/1/1940 NMNM 0025527A Tract 7 40.0000

8 State of New Mexico H.B. Harris d/b/a Charm Oil Company 2/21/1956 E-9782 Tract 8 40.0000

TOTAL 645.7500
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LEASEHOLD OWNERS ADDRESS Ownership Type Tracts
NET 

ACRES

WORKING

INTEREST

NET REVENUE 

INTEREST

STATUS &

REMARKS

Longfellow LH, LLC
8115 Preston Road, Suite 800, 

Dallas, TX 75225 Working Interest 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 262.489755 0.406488200 0.316467936 Participating

Riley Exploration Permian, Inc.** 
29 E Reno Ave, STE 500

Oklahoma City, OK 73104 Working Interest 5, 6, 7, 8 156.328000 0.242087495 0.187224932 Participating

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P.
1111 Travis St,

Houston, TX 77002 Working Interest 6, 8 30.000000 0.046457607 0.034068912 Force Pool

Andrews Oil, LP

1015 Bee Cave Woods Dr., Ste 

300A

Austin, TX 75204 Working Interest 7 0.890000 0.001378242 0.001119822 Participating

Penroc Oil Corporation
PO Box 2769

Hobbs, NM 88241 Working Interest 7 0.890000 0.001378242 0.001119822 Participating

Cannon Exploration Company **
3608 South County Road 1184

Midland, TX 79706 Working Interest 7 0.712000 0.001102594 0.000881920 Force Pool

Walsh & Watts, Inc.
155 Walsh Drive

Aledo, TX 76008 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 71.923275 0.111379443 0.087231639 Participating

1007-Est, LLC
155 Walsh Drive

Aledo, TX 76008 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 70.951725 0.109874913 0.086053301 Participating

Cazador Petroleum, LLC 1711 W. Illinois 

Midland, TX 79701 Working Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 15.097287 0.023379461 0.018730564 Participating

Bird Dog O&G, LLC 6405 Driftwood 

Midland, Texas 79707 Working Interest 2 0.960000 0.001486643 0.001114983 Participating

JCI Oil & Gas, LLC 6410 Sequoia

Midland, TX 79705 Working Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 2.676215 0.004144351 0.003307591 Participating

RLC Resources LLC 6 Desta Dr. Ste 2600

Midland, TX 79705 Working Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 5.352429 0.008288702 0.006615182 Participating

RT Crude Partners LP 5919 Shadyview Pl

Midland, TX 79707 Working Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 2.676215 0.004144351 0.003307591 Participating

New Mexico University 

Foundation, Inc.
PO Box 3590

Las Cruces, NM 88003
Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.228850 0.003451568 0.002847544 Force Pool

Friends of the Eastern Foundation 

of the Eastern New Mexico 

University

Office Development Station #8

Portales, NM 88130

Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.228850 0.003451568 0.002847544 Participating

Westerrn New Mexico University 

Financial Aid Scholarship Dept.
PO Box 680

Silver City, NM 88062

Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.228850 0.003451568 0.002847544 Force Pool

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's 

Chapel Cemetary & Old Bain 

Graveyard

Simp & Jewel Bain, Trustee

Star Rt. 63, Box 255

Guntersville, AL 35976

Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.228850 0.003451568 0.002847544 Force Pool

Doug Sharp 12100 Overbrook Ln. #15A

Houston, TX 77077 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.457450 0.003805575 0.003139599 Force Pool

Lanier Sharp Horton 1886 Alma Lane

Superior, CO 80027 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.686050 0.004159582 0.003431655 Force Pool

Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 917 Shady Oaks Ct

Arlington, TX 76012 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.686050 0.004159582 0.003431655 Force Pool

Chris McDonald Vogel 934 S. Burlington Blvd

Burlington, WA 98233 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.686050 0.004159582 0.003431655 Force Pool

Pat Banks Ford PO Box 93344

Lubbock, TX 79493 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.686050 0.004159582 0.003431655 Force Pool

Garlene Gainer Peterson 206 Capri Rd

Las Cruces, NM 88005 Working Interest 1, 3, 4 2.686050 0.004159582 0.003431655 Force Pool

United States of America

Bureau of Land Management

620 East Greene Street

Carlsbad, NM 88220 Royalty Interest 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 0.068583043

State of New Mexico Royalty Interest 6 0.023228804

Ray Hall Beck

Thomas Ray Smith, Agent in Fact
3509 Dominion Ridge,

San Angelo, TX 76904

Overriding Royalty Interest 5, 7 0.003226223 Force Pool

Jack W. McCaw, deceased

Heir: William J. McCaw

PO Box 127

Artesia, NM 88211-0127

Overriding Royalty Interest 5, 7 0.003226223 Force Pool

Yates Brothers a partnership 

composed of  -Martin Yates III, 

S.P. Yates, John Yates and Yates 

Petroleum Corporation

PO Box 1394

Artesia, NM 88211

Overriding Royalty Interest 5, 7 0.012904891 Force Pool

Hollace Lynne Hervey and First 

National Bank of Artesia, Co-

Trustees of the Maggie Suetta 

Cockburn’s Charitable Remainder 

Trust

Hollace Lynne Hervey

2305 Kingston Trace,

Denton, TX 76209-7947

Overriding Royalty Interest 5 0.006452445 Force Pool

Johney Cockburn
2305 Kingston Trace,

Denton, TX 76209-7947
Overriding Royalty Interest 5 0.003226223 Force Pool

Mabelle Armstrong 22712 Erwin St.

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Overriding Royalty Interest 6 0.007742935 Force Pool

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 1111 Travis St,

Houston, TX 77002 Overriding Royalty Interest 6 0.006194348 Force Pool

Rio Pecos Corporation PO Box 2415

Midland, TX 79702-2415 Overriding Royalty Interest 6 0.001548587 Force Pool
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J.A. White a/k/a Jefferson White, et 

ux. 66 Boyden Rd

Conway, MA 01341

Overriding Royalty Interest 6 0.003097174 Force Pool

Bonnie Resler Karlsrud 840 Crescent Dr.

Boulder, CO 80303 Overriding Royalty Interest 8 0.000774293 Force Pool

Wayne Resler Route 1, Box 1631

Boerne, TX 78006 Overriding Royalty Interest 8 0.000774293 Force Pool

Ameritrust Texas N.A. as Trustee 

of Trust B under the will of Dale 

Resler

840 Crescent Dr.

Bolder, CO 80303

Overriding Royalty Interest 8 0.001548587 Force Pool

James L. Evans PO Box 1029

Eunice, NM 88231 Overriding Royalty Interest 8 0.000774293 Force Pool

Wilson's Company 110 W. Louisiana, Ste 460,

Midland, TX 79701 Overriding Royalty Interest 8 0.003871467 Force Pool

Olen F. Featherstone II 1801 W. Second St

Roswell, NM 88201 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 2, 4 0.012833914 Force Pool

Featherstone Development 

Corporation
1801 W. Second St

Roswell, NM 88201
Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 0.012611305 Force Pool

John Bedingfield and Della Dawn 

Bedingfield as Joint Tenants
1002 W. Dallas Ave

Artesia, NM 88210

Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 0.008407536 Force Pool

Pitch Energy Corporation PO Box 304

Artesia, NM 88211 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 2, 3, 4 0.016815073 Force Pool

Richard F. Walsh 2831 Bledsoe St.

Fort Worth, TX 76107 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 4 0.001849981 Force Pool

Maudi E. Fleming PO Box 26689

Fort Worth, TX 76126 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 4 0.001849981 Force Pool

William Lloyd Walsh 5400 Birchman Ave

Fort Worth, TX 76107 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 4 0.001849981 Force Pool

Estate of F. Howard Walsh, Jr 155 Walsh Dr

Aledo, TX 76008 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 4 0.001849981 Force Pool

Estate of D'Ann Walsh Bonnell 6120 Curzon Ave

Fort Worth, TX 76116 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 4 0.001849981 Force Pool

Free Ride, LLC 1801 W. Second St

Roswell, NM 88201 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 3 0.012388695 Force Pool

Ruth Ann Jeffers Calvert
P.O. Box 65

Artesia, NM 88211 Overriding Royalty Interest 1, 3, 4 0.0015875 Force Pool

645.750000 1.000000 1.000000000

** Operating Agreement dated 6/1/1999, between OXY USA, Inc., as Operator, and McCombs Energy, LLC, et al., as Non-Operators states that Cannon Exploration Company ("Cannon") is to 

own an undivided 10% of the interest shown of record in Scott E. Wilson and Richard K. Barr in and to the W/2 of Sec. 24-17S-27E, as to depths below 3,000' subsurface.  However, there are no 

record conveyances into Cannon Exploration Company.  Upon receipt of a title opinion, Longfellow will adjust the percentages of interest of Cannon and Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. as 

necessary.
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LEASEHOLD OWNERS Royalty Owner Overriding Royalty Owners Comments

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P.

1111 Travis St,

Houston, TX 77002

Hilcorp emailed on September 9th stating they had received the well proposals 
and requested information on spud date, return email sent the same day. 

Cannon Exploration Company

3608 South County Road 1184

Midland, TX 79706

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 and received by Leasehold Owner on 
July 22nd, 2025

New Mexico University Foundation, Inc.

PO Box 3590

Las Cruses, NM 88003

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 and received by Leasehold Owner on 
July 23rd, 2025

Westerrn New Mexico University Financial 

Aid Scholarship Dept.

PO Box 680

Silver City, NM 88062 Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetary & Old Bain Graveyard

Simp & Jewel Bain, Trustee

Star Rt. 63, Box 255

Guntersville, AL 35976

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025. Returned undeliverable. Resent to 
possible heir, John McCutchen, on August 4th, 2025 and received on August 
22nf, 2025

Doug Sharp

12100 Overbrook Ln. #15A

Houston, TX 77077 Passed away, sent to sister Lanier Sharp Horton

Lanier Sharp Horton

1886 Alma Lane

Superior, CO 80027

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 and received by Leasehold Owner on 
July 23rd, 2025

Lee Carol Sharp Copeland

917 Shady Oaks Ct

Arlington, TX 76012

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 and received by Leasehold Owner on 
July 24th, 2025

Chris McDonald Vogel

934 S. Burlington Blvd

Burlington, WA 98233 Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025. Returned undeliverable. 

Pat Banks Ford

PO Box 93344

Lubbock, TX 79493

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025. Returned undeliverable. Resent to 
daughter, Susanna Munoz on August 4th, 2025 and received on August 11th, 
2025

Garlene Gainer Peterson

206 Capri Rd

Las Cruces, NM 88005

Well proposals sent on July 17th, 2025 and received by Leasehold Owner on 
July 23rd, 2025
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 

APPLICATION OF LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P. 

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO                Case No. 25635 

 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF GEOLOGIST JACOB S. DEHAMER 

I, Jacob S. DeHamer, do hereby state and affirm the following: 

1. I am over the age of 18 and have the capacity to execute this statement, which is 

based on my personal knowledge.  

2. I am a Geologist for Longfellow Energy, L.P. (“LFE”) and am familiar with the 

subject applications and geology involved.  

3. This testimony is submitted in connection with the filing by LFE of the above-

referenced compulsory pooling application pursuant to 19.15.4.12(A)(1) NMAC. 

4. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an 

expert witness in petroleum geology matters.  My credentials as a petroleum geologist have been 

accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.  A summary of my education and work 

experience is as follows:  I graduated from Calvin College in 2006 with a Bachelor’s of Science 

in Geology and from Louisiana State University in 2010 with a Master’s Degree in Applied 

Geology.  I have worked as a petroleum geologist in the oil and gas industry for 17 years.   I have 

been employed with LFE in its geology department since 2022 and have worked on New Mexico 

oil and gas matters since that time.   

5. Exhibit B-1 is a general location map indicating the location of the proposed 

horizontal spacing units (“HSU”). 
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6. Exhibit B-2 is a subsea structure map and cross-section map showing the structure 

of the top of the Yeso formation. Contour interval is 50’.  The Yeso structure dips W to E in the 

Bonzo ABX unit.  The cross section referenced in Exhibit B-3 is annotated.  

7. Exhibit B-3 is a stratigraphic cross section showing the gross stratigraphic section 

of the Paddock and Blinebry members of the Yeso formation.  The total gross thickness of the 

Yeso section in the Bonzo ABX unit is approximately 1400’ thick. 

8. Exhibit B-4 is a gunbarrel diagram depicting each well. These diagrams show the 

approximate landing zones in reference to the type log for the area and the associated spacing of 

the wellbores within the half-section width HSU. 

9. Exhibit B-5 is a gross isopach map showing the gross Yeso thickness in the Bonzo 

CD unit project area.  The Yeso thickness is between 1200’ and 1400’ thick in adjacent sections 

to the Bonzo ABX Unit. 

10. The measured depths and true vertical depths for each well are approximately as 

follows: 

WELL MD TVD 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 001H 14,625 3,450 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H 15,027' 3,790' 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H 14,556' 3,450' 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H 15,014' 3,790' 

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H 14,620' 3,450' 

11. Based on my geologic study of the area, I conclude the following: 

a. The horizontal spacing and proration units are justified from a geologic 

standpoint. 
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b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with 

horizontal development. 

c. Each quarter-quarter section in the Yeso HSUs will contribute more or less 

equally to production.   

d. The planned E-W well orientation is consistent with horizontal development 

along the Yeso Trend. 

12. The exhibits to this testimony were prepared by me or compiled from LFE’s 

business records.  

13. The granting of the Application is in the interests of conservation, the prevention 

of waste, and the protection of correlative rights.  

14. The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
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Geologic Setting 

Bonzo 1924 ABX Unit CPO
Exhibit B-1

Petty CD 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF LONGFELOW ENERGY, L.P. 

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO               Case No. 25635 

AFFIRMATION OF NOTICE 

I, Sharon T. Shaheen, attorney for LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P. (“Longfellow”), Applicant 

in the above-captioned matter, state and affirm the following: 

I caused notice of the application to be sent by certified mail through the United States 

Postal Service on September 19, 2025, to all interest owners sought to be pooled in this proceeding.  

A sample notice letter to all interested parties is attached hereto as Exhibit C-1.  A chart showing 

the results of certified mailing is attached as Exhibit C-2, and the certified mailing receipts and 

returns are attached as Exhibit C-3.  Notice was also directed to all such owners by publication in 

the Carlsbad Current Argus on September 23, 2025, as shown in the Notice attached hereto as 

Exhibit C-4.  The attached exhibits demonstrate to my satisfaction that all owners sought to be 

pooled were properly served.   

Longfellow has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the names and correct 

addresses for the interest-owners entitled to receive notice of the Application filed herein. 

I affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that this 

statement is true and correct. 

 

/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen      November 6, 2025   

SHARON T. SHAHEEN     Date 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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Sharon T. Shaheen 

Direct Dial: 505-986-2678 
sshaheen@spencerfane.com 

S P E N C E R  F A N E  L L P  |  3 2 5  P A S E O  D E  P E R A L T A ,  S A N T A  F E ,  N M  8 7 5 0 1  |  5 0 5 . 9 8 2 . 3 8 7 3  |  F A X  5 0 5 . 9 8 2 . 4 2 8 9  |  s p e n c e r f a n e . c o m  

September 19, 2025 

Via U.S. Certified Mail, return receipt requested 

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS ON ATTACHED LIST  

 Re: Case No. 25635 – Application of Longfellow Energy, L.P. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy 

County, New Mexico – Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells 

Dear Interest Owner:  

This will advise that pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P. 

(“Longfellow”) has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order 

pooling all uncommitted interests in the proposed well described below.  You are receiving this notice 

because you may have an interest in this well.   

Case No. 25635. Application of Longfellow Operating Partners, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, 

Eddy County, New Mexico.  Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order from the Oil Conservation 

Division approving a standard ~640-acre horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”), with proximity 

tracts, comprised of the North Half of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 27 East and the North Half of 

Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, in Eddy County, New Mexico and pooling all mineral 

interests in the Yeso formation (EMPIRE; GLORIETA-YESO [96210]) underlying the HSU.  Applicant 

proposes to drill the following 2.0-mile wells in the HSU:  Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 001H well, to be 

horizontally drilled from a surface hole location (“SHL”) approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,080' FNL of 

Section 20-17S-28E and a bottomhole location (“BHL”) approximately 80' FWL & 330' FNL of Section 

24-17S-27E; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 002H well, to be horizontally drilled from a SHL approximately 

1,200' FWL & 1,100' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL & 780' FNL of 

Section 24-17S-27E; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well, to be horizontally drilled from a SHL 

approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,120' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL & 

1,230' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 004H well, to be horizontally drilled from 

a SHL approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,140' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' FWL 

& 1,680' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E; and Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 005H well, to be horizontally drilled 

from a SHL approximately 1,200' FWL & 1,160' FNL of Section 20-17S-28E and a BHL approximately 80' 

FWL & 2,130' FNL of Section 24-17S-27E.  The Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX 003H well is a proximity 

well.  With the proximity tracts, the completed intervals will meet standard setback requirements.  The first 

and last take points will meet the setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil 

wells.  Additional considerations will be the cost of drilling and completing the well and allocation of such 

costs, the designation of Applicant as operator of the HSU and wells to be drilled thereon, and a 200% 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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All Interest Owners 

September 19, 2025 

Page 2 

 

 
charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well.  The well and lands are located 

approximately 9 miles East of Artesia, New Mexico. 

The attached application will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner at the New Mexico Oil 

Conservation Division on October 9, 2025, beginning at 9:00 a.m. Hearings are currently conducted in a 

hybrid fashion, both in-person at the Energy, Minerals, Natural Resources Department, Wendell Chino 

Building, Pecos Hall, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, 1st Floor, Santa Fe NM 87505 and via a virtual meeting 

platform.  To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the docket for the hearing 

date at  https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/.  You are not required to attend this hearing, but as 

an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and present testimony. 

Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging these 

applications at a later time.  If you intend to present testimony or evidence at the hearing, you must enter 

your appearance eight days prior to the hearing, no later than October 1, 2025, and serve the Division, 

counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement seven days prior to the hearing, 

no later than October 2, 2025, in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13 NMAC. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about this application. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Sharon T. Shaheen   

Sharon T. Shaheen 

 

Enclosure 

cc:  Longfellow Energy, L.P., via email 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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EXHIBIT A 

1 

INTEREST OWNERS 

Working Interest Party(ies): 
 

Riley Exploration Permian, Inc.  

29 East Reno Avenue, Suite 500 

Oklahoma City, OK 73104 

 

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 

1111 Travis Street 

Houston, TX 77002 

 

Cannon Exploration Company 

3608 South County Road 1184 

Midland, TX 79706 

 

Walsh & Watts, Inc. 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

1007-Est, LLC 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

 

New Mexico University Foundation, Inc. 

P.O. Box 3590 

Las Cruces, NM 88003 

Friends of the Eastern Foundation of the Eastern 

New Mexico University 

Office Development Station #8 

Portales, NM 88130 

 

Western New Mexico University Financial Aid 

Scholarship Department 

P.O. Box 680 

Silver City, NM 88062 

 

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetery & Old Bain Graveyard 

Simp & Jewel Bain, Trustee 

Star Route 63, Box 255 

Guntersville, AL 35976 

 

Doug Sharp 

12100 Overbrook Lane, #15A 

Houston, TX 77077 

Lanier Sharp Horton 

1886 Alma Lane 

Superior, CO 80027 

 

Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 

917 Shady Oaks Court 

Arlington, TX 76012 

 

Chris McDonald Vogel 

934 S. Burlington Boulevard 

Burlington, WA 98233 

 

Pat Banks Ford 

P.O. Box 93344 

Lubbock, TX 79493 

 

Garlene Gainer Peterson 

206 Capri Road 

Las Cruces, NM 88005 

 

 

Overriding Royalty Interest Party(ies): 
 

Ray Hall Beck 

Thomas Ray Smith AIF: 

3509 Dominion Ridge 

San Angelo, TX 76904 

Jack W. McCaw, deceased 

P.O. Box 127 

Artesia, NM 88211-0127 

contact: William J. McCaw 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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EXHIBIT A 
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Yates Brothers a partnership composed of Martin 

Yates III, S.P. Yates, John Yates and Yates 

Petroleum Corporation 

P.O. Box 1394 

Artesia, NM 88211 

 

Hollace Lynne Hervey and First National Bank 

of Artesia, Co-Trustees of the Maggie Suetta 

Cockburn’s Charitable Remainder Trust 

Hollace Lynne Hervey 

2305 Kingston Trace 

Denton, TX 76209-7947 

 

Johney Cockburn 

Contact: Hollace Lynne Hervey 

2305 Kingston Trace 

Denton, TX 76209-7947 

 

Mabelle Armstrong 

possible contact: Dawn C. Stead 

22712 Erwin Street 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 

 

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 

1111 Travis Street 

Houston, TX 77002 

 

Rio Pecos Corporation 

P.O. Box 2415 

Midland, TX 79702-2415 

 

J.A. White a/k/a Jefferson White, et ux. 

Heir: Geoffrey B. White 

66 Boyden Road 

Conway, MA 01341 

 

Bonnie Resler Karlsrud 

840 Crescent Drive 

Boulder, CO 80303 

 

Wayne Resler 

Route 1, Box 1631 

Boerne, TX 78006 

 

Ameritrust Texas N.A. as Trustee of Trust B 

under the will of Dale Resler 

contact: Bonnie Resler Karlsrud 

840 Crescent Drive 

Boulder, CO 80303 

 

James L. Evans 

P.O. Box 1029 

Eunice, NM 88231 

 

Wilson's Company 

110 West Louisiana, Suite 460 

Midland, TX 79701 

 

Olen F. Featherstone II 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

 

Featherstone Development Corporation 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

 

John Bedingfield and Della Dawn Bedingfield as 

Joint Tenants 

1002 West Dallas Avenue 

Artesia, NM 88210 

 

Pitch Energy Corporation 

P.O. Box 304 

Artesia, NM 88211 

 

Richard F. Walsh 

2831 Bledsoe Street 

Fort Worth, TX 76107 

 

Maudi E. Fleming 

P.O. Box 26689 

Fort Worth, TX 76126 

 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635

Exhibit C-1 Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT A 
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William Lloyd Walsh 

5400 Birchman Avenue 

Fort Worth, TX 76107 

 

Estate of F. Howard Walsh, Jr. 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

 

Estate of D'Ann Walsh Bonnell 

6120 Curzon Avenue 

Fort Worth, TX 76116 

 

Free Ride, LLC 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

 

Additional Interested Party(ies): 
 

Bureau of Land Management 

620 East Greene Street 

Carlsbad, NM 88220 

New Mexico State Land Office 

310 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Santa Fe NM 87501 

 

  

 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635

Exhibit C-1 Page 5 of 5



LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

WORKING INTEREST PARTY(IES) 

Riley Exploration Permian, Inc.  

29 East Reno Avenue, Suite 500 

Oklahoma City, OK 73104 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 12 Delivered September 26, 2025 

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 

1111 Travis Street 

Houston, TX 77002 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 29 Delivered September 22, 2025 

Cannon Exploration Company 

3608 South County Road 1184 

Midland, TX 79706 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 36 Delivered September 23, 2025 

Walsh & Watts, Inc. 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 43 Delivered September 22, 2025 

1007-Est, LLC 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 50 Delivered September 24, 2025 

New Mexico University Foundation, Inc. 

P.O. Box 3590 

Las Cruces, NM 88003 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 67 Delivered September 22, 2025 

Friends of the Eastern Foundation of the 

Eastern New Mexico University 

Office Development Station #8 

Portales, NM 88130 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 74 Delivered September 23, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

Western New Mexico University Financial 

Aid Scholarship Department 

P.O. Box 680 

Silver City, NM 88062 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 81 Delivered September 24, 2025 

Fund for Perpetual Care of Haney's Chapel 

Cemetery & Old Bain Graveyard 

Simp & Jewel Bain, Trustee 

Star Route 63, Box 255 

Guntersville, AL 35976 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3093 98 Returned - Moved, 

Left No Address, 

Unable to Forward 

September 22, 2025 

Doug Sharp 

12100 Overbrook Lane, #15A 

Houston, TX 77077 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 04 Returned – 

Unclaimed 

October 15, 2025 

Lanier Sharp Horton 

1886 Alma Lane 

Superior, CO 80027 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 11 Returned – 

Forwarding Address 

Expired 

September 22, 2025 

Lee Carol Sharp Copeland 

917 Shady Oaks Court 

Arlington, TX 76012 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 28 Mailed – LOST by 

Post Office 

September 22, 2025 

Chris McDonald Vogel 

934 S. Burlington Boulevard 

Burlington, WA 98233 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 35 Returned – 

Forwarding Address 

Expired 

September 24, 2025 

Pat Banks Ford 

P.O. Box 93344 

Lubbock, TX 79493 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 42 Returned - Moved, 

Left No Address 

September 27, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

Garlene Gainer Peterson 

206 Capri Road 

Las Cruces, NM 88005 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 59 Returned – 

Unclaimed 

October 17, 2025 

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST PARTY(IES) 

Ray Hall Beck 

Thomas Ray Smith AIF: 

3509 Dominion Ridge 

San Angelo, TX 76904 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 66 Returned – 

Addressee Not 

Known 

September 23, 2025 

Jack W. McCaw, deceased 

P.O. Box 127 

Artesia, NM 88211-0127 

contact: William J. McCaw 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 73 Delivered September 22, 2025 

Yates Brothers a partnership composed of 

Martin Yates III, S.P. Yates, John Yates 

and Yates Petroleum Corporation 

P.O. Box 1394 

Artesia, NM 88211 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 80 Delivered September 22, 2025 

Hollace Lynne Hervey and First National 

Bank of Artesia, Co-Trustees of the 

Maggie Suetta Cockburn’s Charitable 

Remainder Trust 

Hollace Lynne Hervey 

2305 Kingston Trace 

Denton, TX 76209-7947 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3094 97 Returned – 

Addressee Not 

Known 

September 23, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

Johney Cockburn 

Contact: Hollace Lynne Hervey 

2305 Kingston Trace 

Denton, TX 76209-7947 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 03 Mailed – LOST by 

Post Office 

September 22, 2025 

Mabelle Armstrong 

possible contact: Dawn C. Stead 

22712 Erwin Street 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 10 Returned – 

Unclaimed, No Mail 

Receptacle 

October 19, 2025 

Hilcorp Energy 1, L.P. 

1111 Travis Street 

Houston, TX 77002 

September 19, 2025 Duplicate from Working 

Interest Owners List 

  

Rio Pecos Corporation 

P.O. Box 2415 

Midland, TX 79702-2415 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 27 Delivered September 30, 2025 

J.A. White a/k/a Jefferson White, et ux. 

Heir: Geoffrey B. White 

66 Boyden Road 

Conway, MA 01341 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 34 Delivered September 22, 2025 

Bonnie Resler Karlsrud 

840 Crescent Drive 

Boulder, CO 80303 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 41 Return to Sender September 22, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

Wayne Resler 

Route 1, Box 1631 

Boerne, TX 78006 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 58 Returned – Address 

Not Known 

October 6, 2025 

Ameritrust Texas N.A. as Trustee of Trust 

B under the will of Dale Resler 

contact: Bonnie Resler Karlsrud 

840 Crescent Drive 

Boulder, CO 80303 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 65 Return  – Unable to 

Forward 

September 22, 2025 

James L. Evans 

P.O. Box 1029 

Eunice, NM 88231 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 72 Returned – Moved, 

left no address 

September 24, 2025 

Wilson's Company 

110 West Louisiana, Suite 460 

Midland, TX 79701 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 89 Returned – 

Forwarding Address 

Expired 

September 22, 2025 

Olen F. Featherstone II 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3095 96 Returned – 

Insufficient Address 

September 22, 2025 

Featherstone Development Corporation 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 02 Returned – 

Insufficient Address 

September 22, 2025 

John Bedingfield and Della Dawn 

Bedingfield as Joint Tenants 

1002 West Dallas Avenue 

Artesia, NM 88210 

 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 19 Return – Unable to 

Forward 

September 22, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

Pitch Energy Corporation 

P.O. Box 304 

Artesia, NM 88211 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 26 Returned – Moved, 

left no address 

September 22, 2025 

Richard F. Walsh 

2831 Bledsoe Street 

Fort Worth, TX 76107 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 33 Delivered October 2, 2025 

Maudi E. Fleming 

P.O. Box 26689 

Fort Worth, TX 76126 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 40 Returned – Unable to 

Forward 

October 7, 2025 

William Lloyd Walsh 

5400 Birchman Avenue 

Fort Worth, TX 76107 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 57 Delivered September 23, 2025 

Estate of F. Howard Walsh, Jr. 

155 Walsh Drive 

Aledo, TX 76008 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 64 Delivered September 23, 2025 

Estate of D'Ann Walsh Bonnell 

6120 Curzon Avenue 

Fort Worth, TX 76116 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 71 Returned – 

Addressee Unknown 

September 23, 2025 

Free Ride, LLC 

1801 West Second Street 

Roswell, NM 88201 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 88 Returned – 

Insufficient Address 

September 22, 2025 

Longfellow/Bonzo Wells
Case No. 25635
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LONGFELLOW ENERGY, L.P.  

Bonzo 1924 Fed Com ABX Wells / NMOCD No. 25635 

November 13, 2025, 2025 Hearing 

STF 2911119.1 

Entity Date Letter Mailed Certified Mail Number Status of Delivery Date Received 

ADDITIONAL PARTY(IES)  

Bureau of Land Management 

620 East Greene Street 

Carlsbad, NM 88220 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3096 95 Delivered September 23, 2025 

New Mexico State Land Office 

310 Old Santa Fe Trail 

Santa Fe NM 87501 

September 19, 2025 9314 7699 0430 0140 3097 01 Delivered September 23, 2025 
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